

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2021/006

Order No.: 20 (NY/2021) Date: 11 March 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Teresa Bravo

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

WEJULI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. On 10 March 2021, the Applicant, a former staff member with the United Nations Secretariat, filed, by email to the New York Registry, an application requesting urgent relief under art. 2.2 of the Dispute Tribunal's Statute and art. 13 of its Rules of Procedure.

Consideration

- 2. Under art. 2.2 of the Dispute Tribunal's Statute and art. 13.1 of the Rules of Procedure, the Tribunal may suspend the implementation of a contested administrative decision during the pendency of management evaluation. For an application for suspension of action to be receivable, a response to a request for management evaluation must therefore be pending.
- 3. In this case, the Applicant referred to and included in his submission an application he submitted on 28 July 2020 with its annexes. However, this case was already adjudicated by the Tribunal (Order No. 121 (NY/2020)).
- 4. In his 10 March 2021 e-mail to the New York Registry of the Dispute Tribunal, the Applicant stated that he would like to contest a selection decision concerning P-4 post number 136758 indicating that on 22 February 2021 he learned that the post was offered to another candidate.
- 5. However, the Applicant did not provide any information or documentation relating to this selection decision, including whether he had requested management evaluation of it.
- 6. Since there is no evidence that a response to a request for management evaluation concerning the contested decision is pending, the Tribunal concludes that the application for suspension of action is not receivable.

Case No. UNDT/NY/2021/006 Order No. 20 (NY/2021)

Conclusion

7. The application for suspension of action is rejected as not receivable.

(Signed)

Judge Teresa Bravo

Dated this 11th day of March 2021